



Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

**Three and Nine Month Periods ended September 30, 2012 and
September 30, 2011**

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management of Alliance Grain Traders Inc. ("AGT") and have not been reviewed by AGT's auditor

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
 (Unaudited)

	Note	Sept 30, 2012	Dec 31, 2011
Assets			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	\$ 32,710,646	\$ 56,220,307
Accounts receivable		178,584,904	171,522,366
Inventory	4	141,783,677	183,309,771
Prepaid expenses and deposits		5,459,525	4,427,192
Income tax receivable		882,220	3,713,439
Total current assets		359,420,972	419,193,075
Property, plant and equipment	5, 8	205,696,306	197,321,213
Intangible assets		9,259,820	8,405,945
Goodwill		60,037,189	59,552,016
Long term receivable		750,000	801,943
Investment		3,088,055	1,250,000
Deferred income taxes		3,629,577	2,988,292
Total non-current assets		282,460,947	270,319,409
Total assets	\$	\$ 641,881,919	\$ 689,512,484
Liabilities			
Current			
Bank indebtedness	\$	\$ 170,649,110	\$ 197,868,017
Short term financing		17,936,188	42,370,877
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		89,482,812	82,312,029
Income taxes payable		2,113,997	104,412
Current portion of long-term debt and finance leases	6	6,038,564	6,203,319
Dividends payable		2,971,328	2,961,461
Total current liabilities		289,191,999	331,820,115
Long-term debt and finance leases	6	70,163,874	74,561,817
Deferred income taxes		13,566,208	12,165,161
Total liabilities		372,922,081	418,547,093
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital		269,493,692	267,965,885
Contributed surplus		523,850	300,505
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(24,864,004)	(25,012,972)
Retained earnings		23,806,300	27,711,973
Total shareholders' equity		268,959,838	270,965,391
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$	\$ 641,881,919	\$ 689,512,484

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.



Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the periods ended September 30

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Note	3 Months		9 Months	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenues	8	\$ 208,956,347	\$ 190,556,237	\$ 608,129,521	\$ 528,524,265
Cost of sales		191,926,386	165,000,582	560,349,678	464,774,750
Gross profit		17,029,961	25,555,655	47,779,843	63,749,515
General and administrative expenses		7,050,303	6,393,992	20,763,765	16,425,157
Marketing, sales and distribution expenses		3,112,693	5,817,183	12,147,750	16,548,991
Earnings from operations		6,866,965	13,344,480	14,868,328	30,775,367
Other expenses (income):					
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		2,895,485	21,205,848	(3,992,567)	29,032,734
Finance income		(1,034,454)	-	(1,843,824)	-
Finance expense		4,402,053	4,117,345	12,686,537	8,852,214
Earnings (loss) before income tax		603,881	(11,978,713)	8,018,182	(7,109,581)
Current income tax		962,053	804,781	2,209,730	2,742,305
Deferred income tax (recovery)		(939,870)	(1,709,421)	789,747	(2,085,030)
Net earnings (loss)		581,698	(11,074,073)	5,018,705	(7,766,856)
Other comprehensive income (loss)		(3,338,781)	(980,407)	148,968	(11,101,879)
Total comprehensive income (loss)		\$ (2,757,083)	\$ (12,054,480)	\$ 5,167,673	\$ (18,868,735)
Basic net earnings (loss) per share		\$ 0.03	\$ (0.56)	\$ 0.25	\$ (0.39)
Diluted net earnings (loss) per share		\$ 0.03	\$ (0.56)	\$ 0.25	\$ (0.39)
Basic weighted average number of shares		19,808,852	19,737,865	19,781,246	19,718,939
Diluted weighted average number of shares		20,005,473	19,978,756	19,986,891	19,971,840

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the nine months ended

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at January 1, 2012	\$ 267,965,885	\$ 300,505	\$ (25,012,972)	\$ 27,711,973	\$ 270,965,391
Net earnings	-	-	-	5,018,705	5,018,705
Other comprehensive income due to changes in foreign exchange	-	-	148,968	-	148,968
Total comprehensive income	-	-	148,968	5,018,705	5,167,673
Issuance of common shares	1,527,807	-	-	-	1,527,807
Other	-	223,345	-	-	223,345
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	(8,924,378)	(8,924,378)
Balance at September 30, 2012	\$ 269,493,692	\$ 523,850	\$ (24,864,004)	\$ 23,806,300	\$ 268,959,838
Balance at January 1, 2011	\$ 267,499,165	\$ 383,357	\$ (12,507,259)	\$ 47,714,709	\$ 303,089,972
Net loss	-	-	-	(7,766,856)	(7,766,856)
Other comprehensive loss due to changes in foreign exchange	-	-	(11,101,879)	-	(11,101,879)
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	(11,101,879)	(7,766,856)	(18,868,735)
Issuance of shares pursuant to stock option plan	-	38,157	-	-	38,157
Adjustment to contributed surplus	-	(133,728)	-	-	(133,728)
Options exercised	466,719	-	-	-	466,719
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	(8,580,699)	(8,580,699)
Balance at September 30, 2011	\$ 267,965,884	\$ 287,786	\$ (23,609,138)	\$ 31,367,154	\$ 276,011,686

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.



Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
For the nine months ended September 30

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Note	2012	2011
Cash from (used for) the following:			
Operating activities			
Net earnings (loss)		\$ 5,018,705	\$ (7,766,856)
Items not involving cash:			
- Depreciation and amortization		2,171,285	3,057,764
- Depreciation in cost of sales		7,247,640	4,917,476
- Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		(3,992,567)	29,032,733
- Deferred income taxes (recovery)		789,747	(2,085,030)
- Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		34,197	16,143
Interest paid		(8,685,442)	(7,283,833)
Income taxes paid (recovered)		3,265,321	(6,107,751)
Non-cash working capital	7	55,958,498	(92,207,161)
		61,807,384	(78,426,515)
Financing activities			
(Decrease) increase in bank indebtedness		(25,640,829)	53,598,891
(Decrease) increase in short term financing		(24,465,854)	13,334,443
Proceeds from long term debt		6,361,843	44,716,488
Repayment of long term debt		(10,871,020)	(5,285,477)
Dividends paid		(8,924,378)	(5,619,237)
		(63,540,238)	100,745,108
Investing activities			
Decrease (increase) in long term receivables		51,382	(875,000)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		(20,339,859)	(20,179,803)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment		633,821	-
Acquisitions and other investments, net of cash acquired		(1,865,216)	(6,137,040)
		(21,519,872)	(27,191,843)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash		(256,935)	(1,466,927)
(Decrease) in cash position		\$ (23,509,661)	\$ (6,340,177)
Cash position, beginning of the period		\$ 56,220,307	\$ 23,628,472
Cash position, end of the period		\$ 32,710,646	\$ 17,288,295

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

1. Reporting entity

Alliance Grain Traders Inc. ("AGT") is located in Canada. The address of AGT's registered office is 199 Bay Street, Suite 5300, Toronto, Ontario, M5L 1B9. The management of day-to-day operations is carried out at P.O. Box 30029 No. 1 Highway East, South Tower Road, Regina, Saskatchewan S4N 7K9. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of AGT are comprised of AGT and its subsidiaries. AGT through its subsidiaries in Canada, USA, China, Europe, Australia, South Africa and Turkey is engaged in the business of sourcing and processing (cleaning, splitting, sorting and bagging) a full range of specialty crops, including lentils, peas, chickpeas, beans and canary seed, primarily for export markets along with wheat, bulgur, rice and pasta. The results included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements should not be taken as indicative of the performance to be expected for the full year due to the seasonal nature of AGT's business.

2. Basis of presentation**(a) Statement of compliance**

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the notes thereto have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with AGT's annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011. All financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars, AGT's functional currency, unless otherwise stated. There have been no changes to AGT's accounting policies from those disclosed in AGT's annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 8, 2012.

(b) Basis of measurement

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value.

(c) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Estimates and judgements are used when accounting for items such as collectability of receivables, depreciation and amortization, net realizable value of inventory, estimated useful lives and impairment of long-lived assets, goodwill valuation, intangible assets valuation, allocation of acquisition

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of presentation – continued**(d) Use of estimates and judgements - continued**

purchase prices, stock-based compensation, accounting for income taxes, fair value of financial assets and liabilities and amounts and likelihood of contingencies.

Estimates and judgements that have the most significant impact on the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are as follows:

- **Impairment of Long-Lived and Intangible Assets**

AGT assesses the carrying values of property, plant and equipment, intangibles assets, and goodwill annually, or more frequently if warranted by circumstances. Recoverability is determined through assumptions and judgements regarding future cash flows, sustaining capital requirements, discount rates, and asset lives. A material change in assumptions may impact the potential recoverability of these assets, resulting in amounts charged against current earnings.

- **Accounting for Income Taxes**

AGT operates in a number of tax jurisdictions and is required to estimate its income taxes in each of these jurisdictions in preparing its financial statements. Significant judgement is required in determining income tax provisions and the recoverability of deferred income tax assets. In calculating income taxes consideration is given to items such as tax rates in each jurisdiction, deductibility of expenses, valuation allowances, changing tax laws and management's expectations about future results. AGT estimates deferred income taxes based on temporary differences between income and losses for financial reporting purposes and income and losses determined under the substantively enacted tax laws and rates. The tax effect of these temporary differences is recorded as a deferred tax asset or liability in the financial statements. The calculation of income taxes requires the use of judgement and estimates. If these judgements and estimates prove to be inaccurate, future earnings may be materially impacted.

3. Accounting changes**(a) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted**

The International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") have issued the following standards and amendments that have not been applied in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements as their effective dates fall in periods beginning subsequent to the current reporting period.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

3. Accounting changes- continued

Proposed standards	Description	Previous Standard	Effective Date
IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements	Builds on the existing principles of control and elaborates on the definition of control when determining whether an entity should be consolidated or not.	SIC-12 -Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities IAS 27 -Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements	January 1, 2013
IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements	Focuses on the rights and obligations of an arrangement rather than its legal form and requires a single method to account for interests in jointly controlled entities.	IAS 31 - Interests in Joint Ventures SIC 13 - Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers	January 1, 2013
IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities	A new standard detailing disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates, special purpose entities and other off-statement of financial position vehicles.	Various - no direct replacement	January 1, 2013
IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement	Sets out a single framework for measuring fair value and disclosure requirements surrounding the inputs and assumptions used in determining fair value.	Various - no direct replacement	January 1, 2013
IAS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation and IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures	Issued in December 2011. Clarifies the presentation and disclosure requirements related to the offsetting of financial assets and liabilities.	IAS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation and IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures	IFRS 7- January 1, 2013 IAS 32- January 1, 2014
IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments	Initially issued in November 2009 to address the classification and measurement of financial assets. Additional guidance issued in October 2010 on the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.	IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement	January 1, 2015

Management continues to assess the potential impact of standards and amendments effective in future years for impacts on both quantitative and qualitative disclosure.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

4. Inventory

	Sept 30, 2012	Dec 31, 2011
Raw materials	\$ 45,222,629	\$ 53,581,696
Processed product	39,348,500	36,428,285
Split product	16,459,755	19,264,868
Packaged product	36,290,366	71,191,443
Other	4,462,427	2,843,479
	\$ 141,783,677	\$ 183,309,771

	Sept 30, 2012	Sep 30, 2011
Inventory expensed in cost of goods sold	\$ 375,128,374	\$ 352,341,572

5. Property, plant and equipment

Cost	Land	Building and site improvement	Plant and Equipment	Motor Vehicles	Fixtures and Fittings	Construction in Progress	Total
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ 17,813,127	\$ 65,433,732	\$ 123,475,080	\$ 6,700,687	\$ 4,044,596	\$ 18,473,685	\$ 235,940,907
Additions	414,081	476,035	2,245,024	307,755	430,223	15,205,006	19,078,124
Disposals	-	-	(544,614)	(329,562)	(266)	-	(874,442)
Transfer from construction in progress	-	2,660,947	4,788,792	43,003	48,248	(7,540,990)	-
Effects of movements in exchange rates	40,449	(258,205)	(252,747)	(6,093)	803	(391,083)	(866,876)
Balance at September 30, 2012	\$ 18,267,657	\$ 68,312,509	\$ 129,711,535	\$ 6,715,790	\$ 4,523,604	\$ 25,746,618	\$ 253,277,713
Accumulated Depreciation							
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ -	\$ 5,653,599	\$ 28,677,535	\$ 2,508,129	\$ 1,780,431	\$ -	\$ 38,619,694
Depreciation for the period	-	1,442,335	6,654,417	646,871	401,922	-	9,145,545
Disposals	-	-	(140,945)	(65,269)	(210)	-	(206,424)
Effects of movements in exchange rates	-	(8,374)	15,632	3,040	12,294	-	22,592
Balance at September 30, 2012	\$ -	\$ 7,087,560	\$ 35,206,639	\$ 3,092,771	\$ 2,194,437	\$ -	\$ 47,581,407
Net Book Value at December 31, 2011	\$ 17,813,127	\$ 59,780,133	\$ 94,797,545	\$ 4,192,558	\$ 2,264,165	\$ 18,473,685	\$ 197,321,213
Net Book Value at September 30, 2012	\$ 18,267,657	\$ 61,224,949	\$ 94,504,896	\$ 3,623,019	\$ 2,329,167	\$ 25,746,618	\$ 205,696,306
Assets under finance lease, December 31, 2011	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,815,844	\$ 102,894	\$ 190,714	\$ -	\$ 5,109,452
Assets under finance lease, September 30, 2012	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,536,805	\$ 56,522	\$ 155,589	\$ -	\$ 3,748,916

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

6. Long term debt

	Sept 30, 2012	Dec 31, 2011
<u>Term Debt</u>		
Loan payable, bearing an interest rate of 8.7%, due February 2012, secured by inventory and accounts receivable.	\$ -	\$ 2,554,218
Loan payable, bearing an interest rate of prime (3.0%) plus 1.1%, with monthly payments of interest only, due November 2025, secured by certain property, plant and equipment.	49,998,471	49,998,471
Loan payable, bearing an interest rate of prime (3.0%) plus 1.1%, with monthly interest payments to November 2012 and combined principal and interest payments of \$368,921 CAD to October 2016, secured by property, plant and equipment.	20,000,000	20,000,000
Loans payable, bearing interest rates varying from 1.75% to 6.75%, with monthly payments of \$85,539 USD, due dates ranging from January 2014 to July 2022, secured by property, plant and equipment.	3,957,824	4,681,118
Loan payable, bearing an interest rate of Canadian Bankers Acceptance rate plus 3.75%, monthly principal payments of \$6,900 CAD, due October 2012, unsecured.	422,900	485,000
<u>Finance Leases</u>		
Leases payable, bearing interest rates ranging from 3.2% to 6.5%, with monthly payments of 247,540 TL, due dates ranging from November 2012 to April 2016, secured by equipment.	1,591,395	2,628,750
Leases payable, bearing interest rates from 8.50% to 9.75%, with monthly payments of 55,797 ZAR, due dates ranging from September 2012 to February 2016, secured by equipment.	161,154	189,683
Lease payable, bearing 0% interest with monthly payments of \$16,091 CAD, due November 2012, secured by equipment.	32,181	176,997
Lease payable, bearing an interest rate of 9.1%, with monthly payments of \$1,929 CAD, due February 2013, secured by equipment.	9,814	30,374
Leases payable, bearing interest rates varying from 9% to 11% with monthly payments of \$569 USD, due November 2015, secured by equipment.	28,699	20,525
	\$ 76,202,438	\$ 80,765,136
Total current portion	(6,038,564)	(6,203,319)
	\$ 70,163,874	\$ 74,561,817

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
 (Stated in Canadian dollars)

6. Long term debt - continued

The estimated principal repayments for term loans and future minimum payments for finance leases in each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

	Term debt	Finance leases	Total
2012-2013	\$ 4,561,786	\$ 1,476,778	\$ 6,038,564
2013-2014	4,648,835	296,918	4,945,753
2014-2015	4,504,047	37,826	4,541,873
2015-2016	4,516,079	9,805	4,525,884
2016-2017	5,075,520	1,916	5,077,436
thereafter	51,072,928	-	51,072,928
	<u>\$ 74,379,195</u>	<u>\$ 1,823,243</u>	<u>\$ 76,202,438</u>

The carrying value of variable and fixed interest rate debt and finance lease obligations approximates fair value.

7. Non-cash working capital

Details of net change in each element of working capital relating to operations excluding cash are as follows:

	Sept 30, 2012	Sept 30, 2011
(Increase) decrease in current assets:		
Accounts receivable	\$ (6,860,823)	\$ (32,959,280)
Inventory	42,323,582	(71,007,663)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(1,085,607)	186,642
	<u>34,377,152</u>	<u>(103,780,301)</u>
Increase in current liabilities:		
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and income taxes payable	21,581,346	11,573,140
	<u>21,581,346</u>	<u>11,573,140</u>
	<u>\$ 55,958,498</u>	<u>\$ (92,207,161)</u>

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

8. Sales and selected geographic information
Sales by product line

	3 months ended Sept 30		9 months ended Sept 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Pulses and specialty crops	\$ 169,520,207	\$ 156,711,541	\$ 487,734,382	\$ 436,739,638
Pasta, semolina and bulgur	25,378,584	17,168,226	72,675,759	50,599,313
Rice, other commodities and miscellaneous	14,057,556	16,676,470	47,719,380	41,185,314
Total	\$ 208,956,347	\$ 190,556,237	\$ 608,129,521	\$ 528,524,265

Sales were derived from customers located in the following geographic areas:

	3 months ended Sept 30		9 months ended Sept 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Canada	\$ 6,430,879	\$ 9,356,705	\$ 29,672,800	\$ 32,213,759
Americas / Caribbean, excluding Canada	21,925,295	32,347,152	65,105,489	79,276,308
Asia / Pacific Rim	71,493,042	17,041,383	149,596,571	64,748,171
Europe / Middle East / Africa	109,107,131	131,810,997	363,754,661	352,286,027
Total	\$ 208,956,347	\$ 190,556,237	\$ 608,129,521	\$ 528,524,265

Property, plant and equipment and goodwill by geographic area are as follows:

	Property, plant and equipment	
	Sept 30, 2012	Dec 31, 2011
Canada	\$ 61,297,140	\$ 62,518,921
North America, excluding Canada	28,392,328	22,551,380
Australia	33,472,946	33,700,950
Turkey	77,844,307	74,056,916
South Africa	4,112,337	3,898,123
China	577,248	594,923
Total	\$ 205,696,306	\$ 197,321,213

	Goodwill	
	Sept 30, 2012	Dec 31, 2011
Canada	\$ 18,399,190	\$ 18,399,191
North America, excluding Canada	9,832	10,213
Australia	51,095	51,934
Turkey	38,319,538	37,843,080
United Kingdom	3,257,534	3,247,598
Total	\$ 60,037,189	\$ 59,552,016

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

9. Segmented Information

As of July 1, 2012, improvements were made to management information systems to allow the review of AGT's operations and resource allocation by multiple business segments. Business segments are strategic business units with different products, processes and marketing strategies. AGT has three segments: (1) pulses and grains processing, (2) trading and distribution and (3) food ingredients and packaged food.

The pulses and grains processing includes the operations of AGT factories across its global platform. The activities in this segment are viewed by management as the traditional and regular business of AGT: to source pulses and grains from producers, process them through its factories and sell these products to its network of clients in over 100 countries in the world. The segment includes all pulses processed in AGT factories in Canada, the United States, Australia, and Turkey.

Trading and distribution relates to AGT's activities aimed at bringing its range of pulses and specialty crops direct to wholesale and retail markets. The segment currently captures AGT operations in the UK, the Netherlands, Spain, Russia, Ukraine and China. The segment also includes AGT operations in Southern Africa.

The food and packaged food segment includes all AGT Arbella business and its new pulses flours, protein, fiber and starch milling business being commissioned in Minot, North Dakota. In the current period, food and packaged food does not qualify as a reportable segment and is included in the processing and handling segment.

AGT's chief operating decision maker evaluates segment performance on the basis of EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, one-time costs and any effects of non-cash foreign exchange adjustment). AGT provides some non-IFRS measures in its management discussion and analysis and other public documents as supplementary information that Management believes may be useful to investors to explain AGT's financial results.

The accounting policies used within each segment are consistent with the policies outlined in the notes to the financial statements. Segmented revenues, expenses and results include transactions between segments that occurred during the ordinary course of business. These transactions are priced on an arm's length basis and are eliminated on consolidation. Certain estimates and assumptions were made by management in the determination of segment composition.

Prior to July 1, 2012, AGT reviewed its operations as a single operating segment as the management information systems to accurately track segment performance were not in place. Management has determined that the cost to develop reliable comparative information would be excessive. Comparative information previously disclosed on AGT's operations as a single operating segment is now included under Note 8.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

9. Segmented Information - continued

Three months ended September 30, 2012	Pulses and Grain Processing	Trading and Distribution	Corporate and Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 159,068,626	\$ 61,909,102	\$ (12,021,381)	\$ 208,956,347
Cost of sales	148,457,512	55,490,255	(12,021,381)	191,926,386
Gross profit	10,611,114	6,418,847	-	17,029,961
General administrative expenses and other	3,609,779	1,760,503	1,680,021	7,050,303
Marketing, sales and distribution expenses	1,934,659	874,023	304,011	3,112,693
Earnings from operations	5,066,676	3,784,321	(1,984,032)	6,866,965
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	-	2,895,485	2,895,485
Finance income	(1,034,454)	-	-	(1,034,454)
Finance expense	-	-	4,402,053	4,402,053
Earnings before income taxes	6,101,130	3,784,321	(9,281,570)	603,881
Current income tax	-	-	962,053	962,053
Deferred income tax recovery	-	-	(939,870)	(939,870)
Net earnings	6,101,130	3,784,321	(9,303,753)	581,698
Depreciation	2,532,723	81,712	469,862	3,084,297
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	-	2,895,485	2,895,485
Finance expense	-	-	4,402,053	4,402,053
Net tax expense	-	-	22,183	22,183
Non-recurring and other expenses	331,563	10,340	162,672	504,575
EBITDA*	8,965,416	3,876,373	(1,351,498)	11,490,291

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

9. Segmented Information - continued

Nine months ended September 30, 2012	Pulses and Grain Processing	Trading and Distribution	Corporate and Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 457,917,298	\$ 202,186,835	\$ (51,974,612)	\$ 608,129,521
Cost of sales	429,176,144	183,148,146	(51,974,612)	560,349,678
Gross profit	28,741,154	19,038,689	-	47,779,843
General administrative expenses and other	9,774,480	6,002,213	4,987,072	20,763,765
Marketing, sales and distribution expenses	6,887,821	3,907,877	1,352,052	12,147,750
Earnings from operations	12,078,853	9,128,599	(6,339,124)	14,868,328
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	-	-	(3,992,567)	(3,992,567)
Finance income	(1,843,824)	-	-	(1,843,824)
Finance expense	-	-	12,686,537	12,686,537
Earnings before income taxes	13,922,677	9,128,599	(15,033,094)	8,018,182
Current income tax	-	-	2,209,730	2,209,730
Deferred income tax	-	-	789,747	789,747
Net earnings	13,922,677	9,128,599	(18,032,571)	5,018,705
Depreciation	7,979,216	290,484	1,149,225	9,418,925
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	-	-	(3,992,567)	(3,992,567)
Finance expense	-	-	12,686,537	12,686,537
Net tax expense	-	-	2,999,477	2,999,477
Non-recurring and other expenses	406,422	17,613	344,102	768,137
EBITDA*	22,308,315	9,436,696	(4,845,797)	26,899,214

Other Reporting Segment Information

As at September 30, 2012	Pulses and Grain Processing	Trading and Distribution	Corporate and Eliminations	Consolidated
Assets	666,822,989	112,871,854	(137,812,924)	641,881,919
Intangible assets	5,657,014	3,602,806	-	9,259,820
Goodwill	45,464,008	14,573,181	-	60,037,189

AGT provides some non-IFRS measures in its management discussion and analysis and other public documents as supplementary information that Management believes may be useful to investors to explain AGT's financial results. EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, one-time costs and any effects of non-cash foreign exchange adjustment) is one of these measures.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

10. Related party transactions
(a) Key management personnel

AGT has defined key management personnel as senior executive officers, as well as the Board of Directors, as they have the collective authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of AGT. The following table outlines the total compensation expense for key management personnel:

	Sept 30, 2012	Sept 30, 2011
Short term benefits (wage, bonus, vacation paid out, directors fees)	\$ 1,686,750	\$ 2,073,723
Post employment benefits (RRSP)	63,600	-
Other long term benefits (long term incentive plan/share based payments)	686,250	-
Share based payments	150,708	-
Total	\$ 2,587,308	\$ 2,073,723

(b) Transactions with other related parties

Certain key management personnel, or their related parties, hold positions in other entities that result in them having control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of those entities. As noted below, one of these entities transacted with AGT in the reporting period. The terms and conditions of the transactions were conducted on an arm's length basis. The transactions were conducted in the normal course of business and were accounted for at the exchange amount.

Transactions with corporations whose directors are also AGT directors

	Sept 30, 2012	Sept 30, 2011
Revenues	\$ 67,693	\$ 208,160
Purchases	3,802,084	3,005,379

	Sept 30, 2012	Dec 31, 2011
Accounts receivable	\$ 34,067	\$ 772,645
Accounts payable	1,739,926	420,875



Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

11. Commitments and contingencies

AGT enters into contracts with producers. The contracts provide for delivery of specific quantities and include specific prices based on the grade that is delivered. The terms of the production contracts are not longer than one year.

At September 30, 2012, AGT had a letter of credit in favour of the Canadian Grain Commission in the amount of \$10,000,000 (December 31, 2011 - \$10,000,000). The letter of credit is callable by the beneficiary in the event of a producer grain payment default. The letter of credit expires December 31, 2013.

AGT has various legal matters pending which, in the opinion of management, will not have a material effect on AGT's consolidated financial position or results of operations. Should the ultimate resolution of actions differ from management's assessments and assumptions, a material adjustment to AGT's financial position or results of operations could result.